rate sensitivities and impose duration limits within fixed
interest mandates with these investment managers.

In accordance with the Policy, Management and the
Investment Committee monitor the Fund's overall
interest rate sensitivity on a regular basis and the Board
reviews it on a quarterly basis.

Sensitivity analysis
The potential impact of changes in interest rates on
the fair value of interest bearing securities is disclosed
above in section B(i) ‘price risk’. Following analysis
of historical data and interest rate movements during
the 2024 financial year, 300 basis points movement
has been used for interest rate sensitivity analysis.
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as
for 2023.

The table below summarises UniSuper’s exposure
to interest rate risk at reporting date. An increase/
(decrease) of 300 basis points (2023: 300 basis points)
in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) the net assets available to pay
benefits by the amounts shown below:

IMPACT ON THE NET ASSETS
AVAILABLE TO PAY BENEFITS

30 JUNE 2024

FLOATING
INTEREST

RATE
$'M

FIXED
INTEREST

RATE
$'M

TOTAL
$'M

+300BPS
$'M

-300BPS
$'M

Cash and cash equivalents 18,802 - 18,802 564 (564)

Interest bearing securities 2,942 18,881 21,823 655 (655)

Increase/(decrease) from
derivative contracts

1 (19) (18) (1) 1

Net exposure to interest rate risk 21,745 18,862 40,607 1,218 (1,218)
30 JUNE 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 17,789 - 17,789 534 (534)

Interest bearing securities 1,803 17,034 18,837 565 (565)

Increase/(decrease) from
derivative contracts

2 (20) (18) (1) 1

Net exposure to interest rate risk 19,594 17,014 36,608 1,098 (1,098)

52 1800 331 685
UNISUPER.COM.AU

iv. Climate risk
While the Fund's operations do not generate material
greenhouse gas emissions and are not directly exposed
to physical climate change risk, climate risk is a relevant
consideration for many of the entities it invests in
(both listed and unlisted). The performance of these
companies is vital to the Fund and its members
from an investment return perspective, to the broader
economy and in contributing to the wellbeing of the
wider community in which the Fund operates. The Fund
expects its investee companies to be well managed and
profitable. On this basis, the Fund, as a responsible